
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
PART 1 - LICENSING 
 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HANDBOOK FOR 
COUNCILLORS - LICENSING ACT 2003 UPDATE   

(Pages 9 - 62) 

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HANDBOOK FOR 
COUNCILLORS - GAMBLING ACT 2005   

(Pages 63 - 110) 

6 REVIEW AND UPDATE OF RESPONSIBILITIES AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   

(Pages 111 - 118) 

7 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS   (Pages 119 - 128) 

 To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the 
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

FIVE MINUTE BREAK 
 
PART 2 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (OPEN) 
 
8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Lancaster Buildings - Lancaster Buildings, Newcastle, Staffs 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

9 THE AIR QUALITY (TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
DATABASE) (ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2019   

(Pages 129 - 152) 

10 AMENDMENTS TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
AND TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847   

(Pages 153 - 158) 

11 VEHICLE DOOR SIGNAGE   (Pages 159 - 168) 

PART 3 - PUBLIC PROTECTION (CLOSED) 

 
12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 169 - 184) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors M. Olszewski (Chair), Hutton (Vice-Chair), J. Cooper, 

S. Dymond, T. Kearon, A. Parker, K. Robinson, S. Sweeney, J. Walklate, 
J Waring, G White, G Williams, J Williams, R. Wright and G. Heesom 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  

The named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Miss J Cooper 
T. Johnson 
P. Northcott 
B. Proctor 

M. Reddish 
J Tagg 
S. Moffat 
S. Burgess 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your 

place you need go: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 



  

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to 
take place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting 
and your Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 20/08/19 

1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20th August, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Mark Olszewski – in the Chair 
  
Councillors Miss J Cooper, S. Dymond, T. Kearon, A. Parker, K. Robinson, 

S. Sweeney, G White and R. Wright 
  
Officers Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services,  

Matthew Burton - Licensing Administration Team Manager,  
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer and 
Anne-Marie Pollard - Solicitor 

  
  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ G Heesom, J Walklate, J Waring, G 
Williams and J Williams. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June, 2019 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

5. TAXI TARIFFS - PROPOSED INCREASE  
 
Consideration was given to a report asking Members to consider The Hackney 
Carriage Trade Association’s request to increase the council set maximum metered 
tariffs and to amend the times for the proposed tariffs. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Manager, Matt Burton drew Members’ 
attention to the three appendices which outlined current fares, an extract from the 
Minutes of this meeting held  on 3 November, 2015 and a new proposed table of 
fares.  Members were also referred to paragraph 2.3 showing comparisons with 
neighbouring authorities. 
 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney asked if the new fares request could be tied in with the 
meters not being put on for journeys which dri
[...]
tariff 2 to 10pm 
instead of the current time of midnight. Members suggested 11pm or keeping it at 
midnight but were against changing it to 10pm.  Members took a vote and agreed to 
keep this at midnight. 
 
Resolved:    (i)  That the proposed table of metered fares, outlined in 

Appendix C be approved. 
 

(ii) That the proposed table of metered fares, outlined in 
Appendix C be advertised and implemented in line with 
statutory provisions. 
 

(iii) That the commencement time of tariff 2 remain at midnight. 
 

6. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a report presenting the final policy document to Members 
for approval and to agree upon a date for implementation. 
 
At its meeting held on 11 June, 2019, this Committee determined the final content  to 
be included within the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  A copy of the 
redrafted document was attached at Appendix 1. 
 

Page 6



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 20/08/19 

3 

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph’s 2.3 to 2.5 of the report outlining two 
areas that required completion. 
 
Resolved: (i)  That the final policy document be approved. 
  (ii) That the policy be partially implemented on 1 November, 

2019 and the remaining sections, (the in-house Knowledge 
Test and Disability Equality Training) implemented on 1 
January, 2020. 

 
7. PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE ARRANGEMENTS  

 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the Public Protection Sub-
Committee arrangements. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the revised table at paragraph 2.4 and a revision to 
a date - from the first week in December to the 27 November due to a clash of 
committees. 
 
Members were asked if the table could be sent to all Members to make them aware 
of the dates. 
 
Councillor Gary White asked if calendar invites could also be sent out.  This was 
confirmed by Mrs Barker. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be received and the dates and times of 

Members’ required attendance at Sub-Committees, be noted. 
(ii) That, should Members be unable to attend a sub-Committee 

meeting, they notify Democratic Services of a substitute. 
  
 

8. ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995 - PART IV - LOCAL AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT - 
ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2019  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members of the findings of the statutory 
Annual Status Report for 2019 covering the 2018 calendar in respect of air quality 
within the Borough. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.2 of the report which gave an overall 
summary for 2018.  Maps were appended to the report showing the four Air Quality 
Management Areas. 
 
Mrs Barker advised that Nitrogen Dioxide came from vehicles and the annual 
concentration was due to traffic flow and congestion.  The Weather conditions could 
also affect the readings.  As the older vehicles were replaced with newer ones, 
pollution would fall. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

Page 7



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 20/08/19 

4 

 
10. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July, 2019 be received. 
 

11. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 June, 19 June, 3 

July and , 31 July, 2019 be received.  
 

12. APPEAL OUTCOMES  
 
Resolved: That the appeal outcomes be received and noted. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MARK OLSZEWSKI 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm 
 

Page 8



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

[...]
:   Head of Environmental Health and Licensing Administration Team 
Manager 

 
Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency  
 
Ward(s) affected: All   

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request that Members note the contents of the report and recommend that the reviewed and 
updated responsibilities and terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee are approved by 
the Constitution Members Working Party and Full Council. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked: 

a) To note the contents of the report; and 
b) Recommend to the Constitution Members Working Party and Full Council that the 

contents are approved and included within the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Reasons 
 
The Council’s Constitution is currently under review and it has been identified that the current 
Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub-Committee were not included.  
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Responsibilities of the Council, its Committees and Sub Committees are currently set 

out at Appendix 1 of the Constitution. The document was last updated in September 2018 
and so requires reviewing to reflect the Council’s current committee structure and updating 
generally. 

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 The Council should regularly review its Constitution and update the provisions. 
 
2.2.     Appendix 1 is currently divided into three main sections: 
 

 Appendix 1 sets out the responsibilities of Full Council 

 Annex 1 to Appendix 1 sets out Non executive Statutory Functions 

  Annex 2 to Appendix 1 sets out the Terms of Reference for Committees, Sub 
Committees and Working Parties of full Council 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

2.3     The opportunity has been taken to move all the Terms of Reference for Council and all 
Committees and sub Committees and Working Parties into one Appendix and just keep 
Annex1. Annex 1 has not been reviewed but was only updated in September 2018. 

 
2.4 The current review identified that the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub-Committee 

were not included in the Constitution. The powers inferred on the Sub-Committee are set 
down in primary legislation, mainly the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005, and are 
being included for consistency. 

    
  3. Proposal 

 
3.1 The proposed Terms of Reference are attached as Appendix 1. The primary role of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee is to determine contested applications under Licensing Act 2003 
and Gambling Act 2005. 

 
3.2 That Members: 
 

a) Note the contents of the report (Recommended); and 
b) Recommend to the Constitution Members Working Party and Full Council that the 
contents are approved and included within the Council’s Constitution (Recommended).  
 

4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
4.1   To include the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub-Committee in the Council’s 

Constitution to specify the detailed matters which are delegated to them by legislation.  
 
5. Options Considered 
 
5.1 There is an option to do nothing but this would mean continuing to work with an incomplete 

Constitution which is not good practice and unhelpful to both officers and elected members.  
             
6. Legal and Statutory Implications  
  
6.1  All local authorities are required to have a written Constitution which must be kept under 

regular review and publicised. Any amendments to the Constitution require the approval of 
Full Council.  

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
7.1 Not applicable 
 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
8.1 No significant additional resources will be required in relation to the recommendations.   

 
9. Major Risks  
 
9.1 That the Terms of Reference do not reflect up to date legal requirements and /or best 

practice resulting in challenge to Council decisions and/or reputational damage.  
 
10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 
10.1 There are no direct implications. 
 
11. Key Decision Information 

Page 112



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFI
[...]
date this would enable the applicant to comply 

Public Document Pack

Page 123



Licensing Sub-Committee - 24/09/19 

2 

with the conditions. It was noted that Mr Taj had also agreed conditions with 
Staffordshire Police.  
 
The Committee considered that the business was well run and determined to grant 
the licence 
 
Resolved: That the licence be granted in accordance with the conditions agreed 
previously with the Police and now with Environmental Health and incorporated into 
the operating schedule 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 12.15 pm 
 

Page 124



Licensing Sub-Committee - 02/10/19 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 2nd October, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Stephen Sweeney (Chair) 
 
Councillors: B. Proctor 

 
M. Reddish 
 

 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member Support 

Officer 
 Emma Rushton Jones Legal Assistant 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Claire Ryles Technical Assistant 
 Melanie Steadman Licensing Assistant 
 Darren Walters Team Leader Environmental Protection 
 
Also in attendance: Mr G Domleo 

Mr I Lester 
Residents: 
Ms J Madew 
Mr D Smith 
Mr D Rogers 
Ms J Hughes 
Ms S Asher 

Solicitor for the licence holder 
Star Pubs and Bars 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Resolved: That Councillor Stephen Sweeney be appointed as Chair for this 

meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. VARIATION OF A CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE  
 
Mr George Domleo, the Solicitor representing Punch Partnerships Ltd introduced 
himself and Mr Ian Lester of Star Pubs and Bars. 
 
Mr Domleo advised the Committee that the Jolly Potters would operate under the 
‘Just Add Talent’ Model whereby tenants are put into a premise and were assisted in 
the running of the business.  Mr Lester would visit the premises on a fortnightly basis 
to ensure
[...]
led negotiated conditions (30/9/19) being 
incorporated and a further condition prohibiting the use of strobe 
lighting at any time.    

 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 4.45 pm 
 

Page 128



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Date 22nd October 2019 
 
1. Report Title: The Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Database)  
  (England and Wales) Regulations 2019 
 
 Submitted by:  Head of Environmental Health Services & Licensing 

Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolio: Finance & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of a new statutory requirement being placed on all Local Authorities to submit 
information to Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) for the purposes of 
maintaining a database in relation to all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles licensed  by them. 
 
Recommendation  
 
To note the new statutory provisions of the Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles 
Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 2019, and associated Statutory Guidance. 
 
That delegated authority is granted to the Head of Environmental Health Services to sign the 
memorandum of understanding. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 

2019 (“the Regulations”) came into force on 1st May 2019. The purpose of the Regulations is 
to place a statutory duty on all Licensing Authorities in England and Wales to submit specific 
data to DEFRA on a regular basis for the purpose of creating and maintaining a national 
database of all licensed vehicles. A copy of the Regulations is attached as Appendix A. The 
data to be provided and contained in the database is: 

 
- The vehicle registration; 
- The issue date of the licence; 
- The expiry date of the licence; 
- Whether the vehicle is a taxi (Hackney Carriage) or a Private Hire Vehicle (PHV); 
- The name of the issuing Authority
[...]
private 
vehicles.  

 
2.3 DEFRA have produced a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) document for each local 

authority to sign up to. The purpose of the MoU is to: 
 
 “clarify how the Parties will meet their respective obligations under Data Protection 

legislation in relation to the processing of Personal Data as necessary to meet the 
requirements of the Regulations”  

 
 The MoU has been forwarded to the Council Data Protection Officer for comment before 

signing. A copy of the MoU is attached as Appendix C. 
 

3. Options Considered  
 
3.1 That Members note the new statutory provisions of the Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire 

Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 2019, and associated Statutory 
Guidance. 

 
4. Proposal 

 
4.1 That Members note the new statutory provisions of the Air Quality (Taxi and Private Hire 

Vehicles Database) (England and Wales) Regulations 2019, and associated Statutory 
Guidance. 

 
4.2 That delegated authority is granted to the Head of Environmental Health Services to sign the 

memorandum of understanding. 
 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
5.1 The Regulations place a statutory duty upon the Council to submit the specified data to 

DEFRA on a regular basis for the purpose of creating and maintaining a national database of 
all licensed vehicles. 

 
6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 
6.1 The Council’s corporate priorities are: 

Page 130



  

  
3 

 Local services that work for local people 
 Growing our people and places 
 A healthy, active and safe borough 
 A town centre for all 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
7.1 The Council will be statutorily obliged to ensure that the required information is send to 

DEFRA on a regular basis. 
 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
8.1 Not applicable  
 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
9.1 The transfer of information should be able to be carried out automatically once set up. The 

maintenance of 
[...]
io: Finance & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To amend and approve the scheme of delegation in respect of taxi and private hire licensing. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Committee support and recommends to Constitution and Member Support Woking group and 
Council the proposed amendments to the scheme of delegation. 
 
Reasons 
A reorganisation of services has resulted in the taxi and private hire licensing services being moved 
from Regeneration and Development directorate to Operational Services directorate. A review of 
the current scheme of delegation has been undertaken and changes proposed to make decisions 
for private hire and hackney carriages consistent, to reflect the changes to the organisational 
structure and to take into account provisions included in the approved Taxi Policy 2019. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Public Protection Committee has many delegated functions including the power to make 

decisions in respect of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and operators 
which are not in full compliance with the Councils current ‘Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2019’ 

 
1.2 Officers of the Council also have specifically delegated functions for the issuing of licences 

which are in compliance with the Councils current ‘Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2019’. In 
addition officers have delegated responsibilities to undertake some enforcement activities.  

 
1.3 A review of the scheme of delegation has been undertaken to take into account the 

organisational changes but to also review whether some these matters can be dealt with 
more effectively and timely with amendments to the scheme of delegation. 

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 Committee business particularly in respect of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 and the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 is increasing and therefore a 
review of arrangements has been undertaken to determine whether these matters can be 
dealt with more effectively and in a timely 
[...]
 
 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Date 22nd October 2019 
 
1. Report Title: Vehicle Door Signage 
 
 Submitted by:  Head of Environmental Health Services & Licensing 

Administration Team Manager 
 
Portfolio: Finance & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
For Members to determine and approve the final signage that all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles will have to display from 1st November 2019. 
 
Recommendations  
 
To approve the sizing, wording and design of the signage to be displayed by all Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 On 20th August 2019 the Committee approved the content of the Council’s new Taxi 

Licensing Policy and that it be implemented from 1st November 2019 subject to two sections 
which come into force on 1st January 2020. 

 
1.2 The approved licence conditions for both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles state 

that the vehicle must display Council approved signage on their rear passenger doors and 
examples of the signage that might be used were included in the policy document at 
Appendix L. The signage at Appendix L was only intended to be as an example and now 
requires Committee to determine the final design. The proposed Hackney Carriage sign is 
A3 in size and the Private Hire sign is half of A3. Samples will be available at the meeting. A 
copy of the examples included in the Policy are attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The conditions of the Taxi Licensing Policy come into force on 1st November 2019 and to 

enable proprietors to be compliant the Council must determine what signage is to be 
displayed. 

 
2.2 The signs in Appendix 1 are only examples. The Committee may determine any size, shape, 

design and wording for the final approved signage. A number of addit
[...]
tionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 177

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HANDBOOK FOR COUNCILLORS - LICENSING ACT 2003 UPDATE
	1. App A - LGA Cllr Handbook LA03 - July 2019

	5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HANDBOOK FOR COUNCILLORS - GAMBLING ACT 2005
	2. App A - LGA Gambling regulation councillor handbook - 2018

	6 REVIEW AND UPDATE OF RESPONSIBILITIES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
	TermsOfReferenceCommitteesSubCommitteesWorkingParties14.10.19

	7 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes Public Pack, 24/09/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes , 02/10/2019 Licensing Sub-Committee

	9 THE AIR QUALITY (TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES DATABASE) (ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2019
	A. App A - AQ database regs
	A. App B - DEFRA Guidance
	A. App C - taxi-phv-database-stat-guide-annexb
	DEFINITIONS
	1. Parties to this Memorandum of Understanding
	2. Purpose of this MoU
	3. Description of the Data and method of sharing
	4. The Licensing Authority’s legal basis under the GDPR for sharing the Data with Defra
	5. Accountability
	6. Fairness and transparency
	7. Accuracy of shared data
	8. Retention of shared data
	9. Data security
	10. Data subjects rights
	11. Freedom of Information (FOI) requests.
	12. Audit and inspection
	13. Data loss event
	14. Agreement and signatories



	10 AMENDMENTS TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 AND TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847
	11 VEHICLE DOOR SIGNAGE
	C. App 1 - APP L - Vehicle Door Signage - 1 Nov 2019
	C. App 2 - Example of NULBC signage
	C. App 3 - Stoke signage

	13 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes Public Pack, 28/08/2019 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 11/09/2019 Public Protection Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 02/10/2019 Public Protection Sub-Committee






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 22/10/19 

1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22nd October, 2019 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Olszewski (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Hutton 

S. Dymond 
A. Parker 
K. Robinson 
 

J. Walklate 
J Waring 
G White 
G Williams 
 

J Williams 
R. Wright 
G. Heesom 
Miss J Cooper 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ John Cooper, Kearon and Sweeney.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That, subject to the recording of Councillor Hutton’s apologies, the 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 August, 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.  

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HANDBOOK FOR COUNCILLORS - 

LICENSING ACT 2003 UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the updated guidance 
document in respect of the Licensing Act, 2003. 
 
A copy of the document was appended to the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 1.4 of the report which outlined the 
updated areas. 
 
Resolved: That the updated document be noted. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HANDBOOK FOR COUNCILLORS - 
GAMBLING ACT 2005  
 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 22/10/19 

2 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the guidance document in 
respect of the Gambling Act, 2005. 
 
A copy of the document was appended to the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 1.3 of the report which outlined the 
areas covered by the document. 
 
Councillor Hutton made reference to page 22 of the document (page 88 of the 
agenda) and asked officers to assure that the maximum possible fee was being 
charged.  Gambling addiction was a serious problem and the council needed to act 
responsibly. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Administration Team Manager, Matt Burton assured that 
either the maximum or as close to the maximum was currently being charged and 
advised Members that a report would be going to the December meeting of this 
Committee outlining proposed fees and charges for the next financial year. 
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the document be noted. 
 

6. REVIEW AND UPDATE OF RESPONSIBILITIES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 
OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Consideration was given to a report requesting that Members note its contents and 
that they recommend to the Constitution and Member Support Working Group and 
Council that the updated responsibilities and terms of reference of the Licensing Sub-
Committee be approved.  
 
The Council’s Head of Environmental Health Services, Nesta Barker advised that a 
recent review of the Council’s Constitution had revealed that the terms of reference 
for the Licensing Sub-Committee were not included. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 which showed the current document 
with tracked changes. 
 
The Chair explained that the previous arrangements had been for Licensing & Public 
Protection to make any recommendations directly to Council, but confirmed that this 
now was also reviewed by the Constitution and Member Support Working Group  
prior to Council. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
  (ii) That it be recommended to the Constitution and Member  

Support Working Group and Full Council that the contents be 
approved and included within the Council’s Constitution. 

 
7. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 August, 24 

September and 2 October be received. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 22/10/19 

3 

 
9. THE AIR QUALITY (TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES DATABASE) 

(ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2019  
 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members of a new statutory 
requirement for all Local Authorities to submit information to the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) in relation to all Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles licensed by them. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to Paragraph 1.1 of the report. 
 
The Chair queried the reference to ‘a regular basis’ (fourth line, paragraph 1.1) and 
asked what the frequency was. 
 
Mrs Barker advised that this was weekly, however, DEFRA’s preferred method would 
be by Application Programming Interface but this was unlikely to be ready by the end 
of 2019.  This would allow systems to ‘talk to each other’. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the new statutory provisions of the Air Quality (Taxi  
   and Private Hire Vehicles Database) (England and Wales)  
   Regulations, 2019 and associated Statutory Guidance, be  
   noted.   

 
(ii) That delegated authority is granted to the Head of  

Environmental Health Services to sign the memorandum of 
understanding. 

 
10. AMENDMENTS TO SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 AND TOWN POLICE CLAUSES 
ACT 1847  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking amendment and approval of the scheme 
of delegation in respect of taxi and private hire licensing. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the table at paragraph 2.3 of the report.  The main 
change was that of Executive Director – from Regeneration and Development to 
Operational Services. 
 
In addition, a number of officer delegations had changed – extending the number of 
officers who could undertake functions.  This changed was proposed to allow any 
urgent actions to be undertaken immediately should the Head of Environmental 
Health Services be unavailable. 
 
Concerns were raised about placing more power down the chain of command but 
Mrs Barker assured Members that herself and Mr Burton took advice on unsafe 
vehicles from the garage staff and therefore the Garage Manager did have expert 
knowledge to take a vehicle off the road if necessary. 
 
Councillor Hutton asked the Council’s Solicitor, Ann-Marie Pollard if a vehicle is let 
out of the garage and considered dangerous and was then involved in a fatal 
accident, could the Council be held liable?  
 
Ms Pollard advised that there was a risk both ways in that if the driver went to court 
over the vehicle being taken off the road and won an appeal, the council could be 
liable for costs. 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 22/10/19 

4 

 
Resolved: That the Constitution and Member Support Working Group and 

Council be advised that this Committee supports and recommends the 
amendments to the scheme of delegation.      

 
11. VEHICLE DOOR SIGNAGE  

 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of the final signage that all 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles will have to display from 1 November, 
2019. 
 
Reference was made to Appendix L of the recently approved Policy document.  The 
adhesive signs must be fixed permanently to the rear doors of the vehicle for the 
duration of its life as a taxi. 
 
Members were asked to approve the size, wording and design of the signs. 
 
Members debated and considered the different options and agreed upon the 
following: 
 

 That the size of the signs be 29.5 cm long by 12.7 cm deep. 
 

 That the wording in lower case on the sign be in bold font. 
 

 That the wording of the Private Hire Vehicle sign be ‘Must be pre-booked via 
an Operator’. 

 

 That the wording of the Hackney Carriage Vehicle sign be ‘Council set 
metered fares’. 

 

 That the colours be green background with white lettering for Private Hire and 
white background with black lettering for Hackney Carriages.  The Council’s 
crest should be appropriately sized and positioned at the discretion of the 
officers.     

 
 
Resolved: That the vehicle door signage for Private Hire and Hackney 

Carriage Vehicles be approved in accordance with the five bullet 
points above.  

   
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 

 
13. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 21 August, 28 August, 11 

September and 2 October, 2019 be received. 
 



Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 22/10/19 

5 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
 

CCOUNCILLOR M OLSZEWSKI 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.55 pm 
 


